
 
 

Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 
 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Tuesday, 13 October 2015 

 

Notice of meeting / Hysbysiad o gyfarfod: 
 

Special Meeting 
Children and Young People Select Committee 

 

Wednesday, 21st October, 2015 at 2.00 pm, 
Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

3.   Draft Budget Proposals 2016/17 for consultation - To scrutinise the 
budget savings proposals for 2016/17 

 

1 - 90 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: P. Jones 

P. Farley 
L. Guppy 
R. Harris 
M. Hickman 
S. Howarth 
D. Jones 
M. Powell 
M Fowler (Parent Governor Representative) 
C Robertshaw (Parent Governor Represenative) 
Dr S James (Church in Wales Representative) 
K Plow (Association of School Governors) 

  
 Added Members 

Members voting on Education Issues Only 
  
  
 Added Members 

Non Voting 
Vacancy (NAHT) 
Vacancy (ASCL) 
Vacancy (NUT) 
Vacancy (Free Church Federal Council) 
Vacancy (NASUWT) 
 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC. 
 
Welsh Language 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with 
[...]
d 

 Cefnogi busnes a chreu swyddi 

 Cynnal gwasanaethau sy’n hygyrch yn lleol 

 
Ein gwerthoedd 
 

 Bod yn agored: anelwn fod yn agored ac onest i ddatblygu perthnasoedd ymddiriedus 

 Tegwch: anelwn ddarparu dewis teg, cyfleoedd a phrofiadau a dod yn sefydliad a 
adeiladwyd ar barch un at y llall. 

 Hyblygrwydd: anelwn fod yn hyblyg yn ein syniadau a'n gweithredoedd i ddod yn sefydliad 
effeithlon ac effeithiol. 

 Gwaith tîm: anelwn gydweithio i rannu ein llwyddiannau a'n methiannau drwy adeiladu ar 
ein cryfderau a chefnogi ein gilydd i gyflawni ein nodau. 

 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 
 

1.1 To provide detailed draft proposals on the budget savings required to meet the gap 
between available resources and need to spend in 2016/17, for consultation purposes. 
 

1.2 To consider the 2016/17 budget within the context of the 4 year Medium Term Financial 
Plan 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1 That Select committee scrutinises the budget savings proposals for 2016/17 released for 

consultation purposes and provide their response by the 30th November 2015 
 
3. KEY ISSUES: 

 
Background 
 

3.1 In January 2015, Cabinet approved a balanced budget for 2015/16 and acknowledged an 

indicative MTFP position which forecast the gap in resources over the remaining three 

year period as £10 million.  Each year the MTFP model is rolled forward to present a 4 

year position and this produced a gap of £13 million, based on original assumptions 

contained in the model. 

  

3.2 Cabinet received a further report on the MTFP in June, agreed some revised 

assumptions and assessed the level of pressures that needed to be considered.  Work 

has continued over the summer to refine the modelling assumptions and outline the 

income generation or savings proposals that will need to be considered.  

 

 

 

 

3.3 Funding Assumptions 

 Welsh Government funding – a reduction of 4.3% has been assumed in the absence of 

any further updates.  It is expected that the provisional settlement normally expected in 

SUBJECT:  DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS 2016/17 FOR CONSULTATION 

MEETING:  Children and Young People 

DATE:  21st October 2015 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



October will be delayed until December 2015/January 2016, in order for the impact of the 

Spending Review (Nov 2015) on the Welsh Budget to be worked through.  

 Council Tax increases – this has been modelled on 4.95% across the 4 years 

 Fees and Charges – 2.5% increase has been assumed, however there is a proposal to 

consider higher increases. 

3.4 Expenditure assumptions 

 Pay award – 1% increase (except schools) 

 Vacancy factor for staff turnover – 2% reduction (except schools) 

 Non- pay inflation – 0% 

 Cash flat line for schools 

3.5 Pressures 

In addition to this, the pressures going forward have been reviewed and the changes to 

the pressures going into the model since the last report are: 

1. Demographic pressure in social care – has been taken out as it will be managed 
through the change in practice work that is already underway 
 

2. The impact of the National living wage on social care contracts for residential care 
and domicillary care 

3. Waste – increase in recycling costs, specific WG grant reduction, growth in waste 
tonnages 

4. Passenger transport unit – realignment of income budget, SEN transport costs, 
transport for welsh medium at Duffryn 

5. Redundancy provision will be built into the base budget from 2017/18 onwards, 
with 2016/17 costs being met from reserves 

6. National Living wage impact for MCC staff in the later years of the MTFP  

7. Treasury impact of increased capital financing requirement, potentially to be offset 
by a savings from a change in the Authority’s Treasury Strategy currently being 
worked on.  

3.6 A summary table of pressures is provided in Appendix 1 and further detailed information 

on some of these pressures is provided in the Pressure mandates in Appendix 2.  It 
[...]
dividual pressures 

Appendix 3: Summary list of budget savings  

Appendix 4: Individual proposals – detailed mandates or business cases with attached 

Future Generation assessments, numbered  between B1 and B23  

               

9. AUTHOR:  
Joy Robson 
Head of Finance 

 

10. CONTACT DETAILS: 

 

 Tel: 01633 644270 

 E-mail: joyrobson@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

Page 8



Appendix 1 - Summary table of Pressures

APPENDIX 1
Revised Revised  Revised 

Summary table of pressures 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19  2019/20 Total

£000 £000 £000  £000 £000

 

 - demographics -            -            -            -           Reduce to zero, being managed through practice change

 - corrected pension auto enrolment 913 92 1,005       

Increase in employers national insurance 968 968          Excluding schools

Cost of Local development plan 125 125          Reserve funded

Childrens social serivces 483 483          

SCH Contract inflation care fees - residential 784  784          revised pressures based on living wage rather than min wage

SCH Contract inflation care fees - domicillary care 347 347          revised pressures based on living wage rather than min wage

Waste 1,150 311 1,461       

PTU 355 30 47 72 504          

Provision for redundancy 0 250 250 500          Fund by reserves in 2016/17

Living Wage 0 0 58 112 170          
Treasury (to be reviewed) 100 100          Treasury policy being worked on
Total Pressures 4,312        1,504        447           184           6,447       

P
age 9



Appendix 1 - Summary table of Pressures

revised pressures based on living wage rather than min wage

revised pressures based on living wage rather than min wage

P
age 10



Number Title Description Value
Mandate 

Owner

B1

Assess the feasibility to 

establish a Not for Profit 

Service Delivery Model  

(Tourism Leisure & Culture)

The proposal seeks to undetake a service 

realignment and rationalisation exercise with 

the Toursim, Leisure, Culture, Outdoor 

Educati
[...]
pact on Deri View unit

      200,000 
Shaorn 

Randell-Smith

B21
Town and community 

councils

Contribution to specific services which would 

otherwise be cut such as community hubs, 

museums, street sweeping
      500,000 Kelly/Roger

B22
Collaboration and realigning 

structures in operations.

Quick wins on collaboration for 2016/17, 

sharing posts       100,000 
Roger 

Hoggins

Discretionary Fees and 

charges

Increasing fees and charges budgets by 10% 

rather than 2.5% included in MTFP model, so 

an extra 7.5%.  Consideration needs to be 

given to  increasing customers and/or 

increasing charges

      498,000 

All 

discretionaly 

fee areas

Total 3,332,000  B = 2016/17 Mandate ideas

Page 12



  Page 1 of 11 
 
     

Business Change Mandate (Including Budget Mandates) Proposal Number:   B1 
Title: Assess the feasibility to establish a Not for Profit Service Delivery Model  
 
All information requested must be completed on the proposed mandate to enable the Cabinet to decide whether to proceed with the 
proposal.  
 

Mandate Completed by  Cath Fallon, Ian Saunders 

Date  14th September 2015 

 

How much savings will it generate and over what period?  

£254k 2016/2017 – initial savings due to 80% reduction on NNDR. 
£100k 2016/2017 – initial savings including income generation, service realignment and rationalisation 
 
 

Directorate & Service Area responsible  

Enterprise – Tourism, Leisure and Culture  
 

Mandate lead(s) 

Ian Saunders/Cath Fallon 
 

 
 
 

Final mandate approved by Cabinet 
 

Date:  

 
  

P
age 13



  Page 2 of 11 
 
     

 

1. Vision and Outcomes of the Mandate  
Give a business context for the mandate.  This must pick up on the vision and what the new / improved / reduced service will look like in the future 
including the anticipated experience of users.  It must also consider any impact on the Council’s key priorities and strategic outcomes. Similarly does 
it impact on service performance within the immedia
[...]
o the trust and also ensure the specialized skills are available to drive this 

area of the business. 

Grants and some programs are not available to local authority so opportunities to increase this area. 

Work is underway to put a project group together which includes staff/union liaison, governance, communications – senior officers will be seconded to 

the project to ensure this work moves at the pace necessary for implementation. 

 

, 

 

 

 

 

7. Actions. As a result of completing this form are there any further actions you will be undertaking? Please detail them below, if 
applicable.  

 

What are you going to do  When are you going to do it?  Who is responsible  Progress  

Budgets and information Ongoing Ian Saunders, Cath Fallon  

Speak to staff and update 

progress - consultations 

Sept 15 - onwards Ian Saunders  

Write paper around resources & 

project needs – extending scope of 

consultants brief. 

Sept 15 Kel Beirne    

Governance arrangements Sept 15 - onwards Cath Fallon  

P
age 32



Deliver timetable of progress and 

milestones 

Ongoing Project team & Amion  

Move buildings into trust vehicle By April 2015 Ian S, Cath F, service managers, 

legal and estates 
 

 

8. Monitoring: The impacts of this proposal will need to be monitored and reviewed. Please specify the date at which you will 

evaluate the impact, and where you will report the results of the review.  

 

The impacts of this proposal will be evaluated on:  As the project progresses. 

 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  Page 1 of 9 
 
     

Business Change Mandate (Including Budget Mandates) Proposal Number: B20 
Title: Review of service provision for children with special educational needs with the authority. ( 
phase 3) 
 
 
All information requested must be completed on the proposed mandate to enable the Cabinet to decide whether to proceed with the 
proposal.  
 

Mandate Completed by  Stephanie Hawkins – Principal Officer Additiona
[...]
be hugely 
beneficial in developing skills to prepare our children and young people to become as  independent as possible.   ( see projected pupil 
numbers for SNRB attached)  
 

How will this proposal address this issue 

P
age 36



 

  Page 3 of 9 
 
     

2. Savings proposed  
Show how the budget mandate will make savings against the current service budget. This must cover each year implicated.  This section must also 
cover any other efficiency that will arise from the mandate. 
 

What savings and efficiencies are expected to be achieved? 

Service area Current Budget £ Proposed Cash 
Savings £ 

Proposed non cash 
efficiencies – non £ 

Target year Total Savings 
proposed 16/17 17/18 18/19 

Additional Learning 
Needs SNRB 

£200,000. £200,000  200,000   £200,000 

This proposal will allow Deri View Primary School to concentrate their resources on the provision of Early Years intervention and use the 
specialist resources within school to support this. 

What will it look like when you have implemented the proposal 

There will be 2 special needs facilities one in the north and one in the south which will support the needs of pupils who are experiencing a range 
of difficulties including moderate to severe, profound & complex, autistic spectrum disorder and other pervasive developmental disorders. 
Children that are integrated into mainstream classes will access to appropriate skilled support in order to ensure that we meet their individual 
needs.   Integrating all children where appropriate will have a positive impact on those pupils in already mainstream.  Learning to interact and 
appreciate those with additional learning needs would have a positive impact on our adults of the future and our cohesive society. 
 

Expected positive impacts 

An underused facility that does not meet the needs of the children in Monmouthshire will be closed.  To allow the school the use of the two 
classrooms for Early Years Intervention or any other support they deem nec
[...]
RE: PROPOSAL TO CLOSE THE SPECIAL NEEDS RESOURCES BASE AT DERI 
VIEW PRIMARY SCHOOL FOR PUPILS AGED 4 to 11 YEARS WHO HAVE 
MODERATE LEARNING DIFFICULTIES AND SOCIAL, EMOTIONAL AND 

BEHAVIOURAL DIFFICULTIES. 
 

On 20th September 2015, a Cabinet Decision was made to commence consultation on 
the proposal to close the Special Needs Resource Base for pupils aged 4 to 11 years 
who have moderate learning difficulties and social, emotional and behavioural difficulties 
based in Deri View Primary School, Abergavenny. 
 
The proposal does not necessitate any building works or refurbishment, therefore the 
intention is for this change to be implemented in April 2016. 
 
The consultation period must be at least 42 days, with at least 20 of these being school 
days. To comply with this requirement the consultation period will commence on 19 
October 2015 and will close on 27 November 2015. 
 
Any comments can be made by completing the response proforma at the back of the 
consultation document and returning it by email to 
stephaniehawkins@monmouthshire.gov.uk or by post to the above address. 
 
Alternatively, you can attend a ‘drop-in’ session at Deri View Primary School on the 19 
October, 2015, 6.30pm to 8pm. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
Stephanie Hawkins 
Principal Officer 
Additional Learning Needs 

Please contact/Cysyllter a:     Stephanie Hawkins 

Tel/Ffôn:       01633 644486 

E-Mail/Ebost:         

 Stephaniehawkins@monmouthshire.gov.uk   
Web/Gwefan:       www.monmouthshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 47

mailto:stephaniehawkins@monmouthshire.gov.uk
http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/


4 
 

STATUTORY CONSULTATION REPORT 
 
 
 

THE PROPOSAL 
 

As part of the Additional Learning Needs (ALN) review Monmouthshire County 
Council proposes to close the Special Needs Resource Base (SNRB) in Deri 
View Primary School as this is an underused which does not meet the needs 
of the Authority or the school as it has not been able to fulfil the original brief for 
the school or the 
[...]
    
0.5  

 

Building control 
               
370  

             
9.3  

               
27.8  Can only cover costs 

Development control 
                 
96  

             
2.4  

                   
-    Budget mandate  

Community meals 
               
280  

             
7.0  

                   
-    

Reviewed several times 
already 

Land Charges 
               
138  

             
3.5  

               
10.4  Can only cover costs 

Recoupment Fees Mounton House 
           
1,004  

           
25.1  

               
50.0  

 

Total discretionary 
           
9,849  

            
246  

                
498  

 

      

Page 82



 

 
      
 

Name of the Officer completing the evaluation: 
 
Joy Robson 
 
 
Phone no: 01633 644133 
E-mail:rogerhoggins@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

Please give a brief description of the aims of the proposal: 

Mandate B23 – Discretionary Fees and Charges Review 

The proposal is to Increase the income targets from discretionary fees 

and charges by 10% 

Name of Service: 

Various services as per schedule 

 

Date Future Generations Evaluation form completed: 

22/09/2015 

 

1. Does your proposal deliver any of the well-being goals below?  Please explain the impact (positive and negative) you expect, together 

with suggestions of how to mitigate negative impacts or better contribute to the goal. 

Well Being Goal  

How does the proposal contribute to this 

goal? (positive and negative) 

What actions have been/will be taken to 

mitigate any negative impacts or better 

contribute to positive impacts? 

A prosperous Wales 
Efficient use of resources, skilled, 
educated people, generates wealth, 
provides jobs 

Better use of ability to charge for services to 

reduce the need to cut front line services 

Consideration may need to be given to reviewing 

concession levels 

A resilient Wales 
Maintain and enhance biodiversity and 
ecosystems that support resilience and 
can adapt to change (e.g. climate 
chan
[...]

on Monmouthshire’s Corporate Parenting Strategy see http://hub/corporatedocs/SitePages/Corporate%20Parenting%20Strategy.aspx 

 

 Describe any positive impacts your 
proposal has on safeguarding and 
corporate parenting 

Describe any negative impacts 
your proposal has on safeguarding 
and corporate parenting 

What will you do/ have you done 
to mitigate any negative impacts 
or better contribute to positive 
impacts? 

Safeguarding  n/a   

Corporate Parenting  n/a   

 
5. What evidence and data has informed the development of your proposal? 
 
 

 

P
age 88

http://hub/corporatedocs/Democratic%20Services/Equality%20impact%20assessment%20and%20safeguarding.docx
http://hub/corporatedocs/SitePages/Corporate%20Parenting%20Strategy.aspx


6. SUMMARY:  As a result of completing this form, what are the main positive and negative impacts of your proposal, how have 
they informed/changed the development of the proposal so far and what will you be doing in future? 

 

Successful collaboration will prompt greater inter authority working across the region offering benefits to service provision to users. 

 

 

 

 

7. Actions. As a result of completing this form are there any further actions you will be undertaking? Please detail them below, if 
applicable.  

 

What are you going to do  When are you going to do it?  Who is responsible  Progress  

    

    

    

 

8. Monitoring: The impacts of this proposal will need to be monitored and reviewed. Please specify the date at which you will 

evaluate the impact, and where you will report the results of the review.  

 

The impacts of this proposal will be evaluated on:  Quarterly 

 

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Draft Budget Proposals 2016/17 for consultation - To scrutinise the budget savings proposals for 2016/17
	Appendix 1 - Draft Budget Proposals 2016 17 for consultation
	Budget Mandates 16-17 Summary
	Assess the Feasibility to establish a not for profit service delivery 

Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Children and Young People Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Wednesday, 21st 

October, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor P. Jones (Chairman) 
County Councillor P. Farley (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: R. Harris, S. Howarth and M. Powell 
 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

County Councillors: D. Blakebrough, E. Hacket Pain and P. Murphy and 
V.E. Smith. 

ADDED / CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 

                     M. Fowler (Parent Governor Representative) 

 K. Plow (Monmouthshire Association of School Governors) 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

S. McGuinness     - Chief Officer, Children and Young People 
K. Beirne   - Chief Officer, Enterprise 
I. Saunders     - Head of Leisure and Culture 
T. Thomas    - Youth and Community Service Manager 
J. Robson   - Head of Finance 
N. Wellington    - Finance Manager 
S. Randall Smith     - Head of Resources and Achievement  
H. IIlett    -  Scrutiny Manager  
S. King    -  Senior Democratic Services Officer  

 

  

  

 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors P. Clarke, L. Guppy, M. Hickman 
and D.W.H. Jones. 
 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
 
County Councillor R.G. Harris declared a personal and prejudicial interest pursuant to the 
members’ code of conduct in relation to Item 3 B20 mandate.  Councillor Harris left the meeting 
during discussion of the mandate. 
 
County Councillor M. Powell declared a personal interest pursuant to the members’ code of 
conduct in relation to ALN provision at Deri View Primary School, as a School Governor. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Children and Young People Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Wednesday, 21st 

October, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

Mr M. Fowler declared a personal interest in relation to ALN provision as a parent of a 
statemented child. 
 
3. Draft Budget Proposals 2016/17 for consultation - To scrutinise the budget savings 

proposals for 2016/17  
 
 
We received a report from the Head of Finance in which Select Committee Members were 
provided with detailed draft proposals on the budget savings required to meet the gap between 
available resources and need to spend in 2016/17.   
 
Report explains background for budget proposals of 2016/17 and the period of consultation runs 
up to end of November.  Mandates are work in progress, the report provided an opportunity for 
members, staff and public to influence what goes in to final proposals.  
 
Headlines identified:  

 MTFP gap over £11 million over 4 years, based on assumptions and pressures in report. 

 Report focuses on next years budget 2016/17 position, £3 million gap.  £844,000 already 
identified as savings, but there are still savings.   

 It’s about understanding context and issues surrounding it and to welcome alternative 
ideas to meet the gap.   

 
Committee scrutiny:  

 Concerns were expressed that there would be less cash for schools.  This was as a 
result of cash flat line and inflation was not in the model.   

 
We resolved to receive the report and noted its content. 
 
3. SERVICE AREA BUDGET MANDATES 

 
We welcomed Officers who presented the budget mandates and we heard the proposals before 
the Committee were invited to ask questions. 
 
During discussion the following points were noted: 
 
 
i) Mandate B1 - Assess the feasibility to establish a Not for Profit Service Delivery 

Model 

 

 Purpose of mandate is so that select committee members are presented with relevant 

budget aspects, within the remit of the Children and Young People select committee. 

 Outline problem that will be addressed through the mandate, trying to sustain access to 

locally significant services, this is a priority of the organisation.   

 Targeted reduced services, huge scope to integrate an offer which is growing.   

 There is a need for income generation and using assets to make money  

 Return on investment generated by visitor economies and main part is that a lot of time 

spent with front line and staff are stretched beyond.  Massive income targets which have 

been increased year on year, based on facilities and capital investment we have 

saturated markets.  Need to change format and current restraints on way of working. 

 Future options approach to bring services together in a more effective way.  



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Children and Young People Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Wednesday, 21st 

October, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

 

Member scrutiny:  

 

 A member queried whether schools would be subjected to a form of charge for using 

leisure facilities and members were mindful that charges should not be significantly 

increased as to dissuade customers from using facilities.  We were informed that 

partnerships between schools and leisure facilities had to be developed, this involved 

appropriate dialogue with stakeholders and ensuring correct agreements were in place.  

 There was a need for market forces to be considered, this was to ensure that prices 

were not excessively increased to dissolve market competitiveness. 

 Members were reminded that it was imperative to make a change, as there were 

significant risks to the services as a result of doing nothing.  

 Options for alternatives were provided, which included not for profit companies, 

commercial opportunities, leisure and school budget combined.  

 The first cohort would be undertaken and if there were successes then introduction of 

other services would follow.  

 Clarification was requested regarding acronyms.  The term ‘TECKAL’ was defined as not 

having to go through EU procurement processes for a company to delivery services. 

 In response to a question regarding outdoor education, we were advised that outdoor 

education has undergone review, which is near to completion and would contribute to 

new vehicle going forward.  Subsidy levels are questionable but moving forward, adult 

market and commercial opportunities are ones to focus on.  There are very different 

offerings on each site, multitude of opportunities.  

 Outdoor education needs to be about the mass market, and support museums, youth 

service etc. the services make a massive contribution in terms of wellbeing. 

 We discussed the possibility of collaborative working with other authorities for outdoor 

sites, which included specialised activities and income generation. 

 A question was raised in relation to how accountability and scrutiny would work, 

particularly where some areas were statutory and not discretionary.  We welcomed 

further discussions and clarity to look at accountability and scrutiny, for example, if youth 

is not part of directorate but part of new company.  It was important for good scrutiny and 

governance arrangements to be in place at the outset.    

 Officers confirmed that it was anticipated services would become more accountable as 

there would be a need to prove outcomes and achievements.  

 Services were well known and recognised within the authority, there were no apparent 

concerns of services losing identity and autonomy through change.  Officers welcomed 

services being developed and opportunities to access resources, which would ordinarily 

not be available within a smaller service/organisation.    

 

 

ii) Mandate B20 – Review of service provision for children with special education 

needs with the authority  

 

 County Councillor R. Harris left the meeting during discussion of this item.  



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Children and Young People Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Wednesday, 21st 

October, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

 Process was to reform ALN provision across the authority.  Two stages of ALN had been 

undertaken, the purpose of the mandate is for Deri View to be considered and to consult 

on closure of 24 place facility. 

 Service provisions were considered and Deri View usage had reduced significantly.  

 Reasons for closure had been supported by parents of children, with mild to moderate 

needs, which could be incorporated into mainstream school provision. 

 

Member scrutiny:  

 

 The committee wanted to be reassured that there was confidence in proposals being 

cost effective. In response, we were advised that the proposals were based on needs of 

children in Monmouthshire.  ALN had not been reviewed for a number of years and there 

was a need to meet requirements, through improved adaptation and change. 

 As part of the 21st Century Schools project, the Cabinet Member confirmed ALN facilities 

would be included within the four comprehensive schools.  The review included regional 

provisions, which would ensure that provision was replicated in the North and South of 

the county.  

 In terms of costs associated for redundancy, considerations would be given so that 

these were minimised as much as possible, they would be achieved through the current 

£300k allocated to all schools to support redundancy costs.  

 The authority had a responsibility to redeploy employees where possible.  The authority 

were charged with supporting schools and cross directorate work was a factor.  

 In relation to concerns expressed regarding cost of floor space, the Chief Officer 

reiterated that as part of the ongoing strategic review of education, a fundamental part 

was looking at estate and where there are surplus.  The Welsh Government requirement 

for this aspect to be considered was also being addressed.  

 The process of consultation would commence, with the needs of the children at the 

centre and will work with school to make transition as smooth as possible.  Work would 

be undertaken with parents to ensure most suitable timescales were used.  

 

 

iii) Mandate B23 – Discretionary Fees and Charges Review  

 

 Feedback from previous consultation with public, prefer charges to be increased than 

services cut.  Therefore, required to look at discretionary fees and charges. 

 Already 2.5% increase assumed in budget model, this increased up to 10%.  Cabinet 

agreed income generation strategy, being more innovative but will take time for fruition.  

 Schedule to mandate gives all fees and charges, as well as a target figure.  Services 

areas will consider how this will impact and how it will be delivered. 

 Flexibility for services to look within 10% increase. 

 Some of the services are within remit of this Select committee.   

 The Cabinet member advised that it was not anticipated for school meals to be 

increased by 10%.  Possibility of looking at increased adult meals, or work within school 

meals to assist with functions so that an income stream could be generated.  Welcome 

select committee views. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Children and Young People Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Wednesday, 21st 

October, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

 

Member scrutiny:  

 The Cabinet member advised that officers had provided detailed information in earlier 

agenda item.  It was made clear that it was in mind of officers that there was a point that 

increased point couldn’t go beyond.  It is not a proposal for prices to be increased to 

10%, it shows potential of what could be achieved.  

 In response to a request for clarification regarding SLA arrangements between leisure 

and schools, we noted that these were in place with primary schools for swimming, but 

not for secondary.  

 A member highlighted that the figures should be included and form part of public 

consultation. The Cabinet member confirmed that this would be considered and 

discussed with public and consultation/engagement sessions. 

 General concern expressed by committee, that members would be strongly dismayed if 

cumulative effect would bring disadvantages to children and their parents.  

 Chair agreed that there were specific areas which would affect children and young 

people.  

 

Committee’s Conclusion: 
 

Chair’s Summary: 
 
Thanks to Joy and team for production, for officers and Cabinet members. 

 
Understand difficulty of remit, not easy to cut for income generation and budget. 

 
Overall committee agree mandates in principle, but would like issues discussed to be 
considered and the effects they have on children and young people (school meals, outdoor 
education, activities outside schools).  

 
 
Committee concern scrutiny of new models is sufficient to ensure accountability.  Do not 
want to lose sight of outcomes and achievements in future. 

  
Welcomed future items to be considered by the committee, strategic review of schools, 
Mounton House and charges.  

 
The next meeting would be held on 2nd November 2015 at 2.00pm, items included EAS 
and safeguarding prior to Estyn visit.  

 

 
 

The meeting ended at 3.45 pm  
 

 


